RESOLUTION NO. 869

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GIG HARBOR, WASHINGTON, SETTING A PUBLIC HEARING FOR THE VACATION OF A PORTION OF SUTHERLAND STREET AND PRENTICE AVENUE.

WHEREAS, Alvin M. Brown and Renee A. Proctor-Brown desire to initiate the procedure for the vacation of a portion of Sutherland Street and Prentice Avenue, a portion of the original plat of the Woodworth's Addition to Gig Harbor:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Gig Harbor, Washington:

<u>Section 1.</u> A public hearing upon said street vacation shall be held in the council chambers of Gig Harbor Civic Center on Monday, October 10, 2011 at 5:30 p.m., at which hearing all persons interested in said street vacation are invited to appear.

<u>Section 2.</u> The City Clerk is directed to post notices of the hearing in three public places and on the street to be vacated and to mail notices to all owners of any property abutting the portion of street to be vacated, pursuant to RCW 35.79.020.

PASSED this 12th day of September, 2011.

Charles L. Hunter, Mayo

ATTEST:

Malle

Molly M. Towslee, City Clerk

FILED WITH THE CITY CLERK: 09/06/11 PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL: 09/12/11 RESOLUTION NO.869